ated from the state funds for the purposes of sections 553p-1 to * * 553p-15, inclusive, * * in any one year.

4. If such report is satisfactory to the state superintendent of education and the state board of industrial education, and they are satisfied that the school or schools have been maintained in a satisfactory manner for not less than eight months during the year ending the thirtieth of the preceding June, the state superintendent of education shall make a certificate to that effect and file it with the secretary of state. The secretary of state shall then draw a warrant payable to the treasurer of such city, town or village in which * * * such industrial school is located, for a sum equal to one-half the amount actually ex-* * for maintenance and salaries of teachers for instruction specified in subsection 1 of section 553p-3 of the statutes, but in no case shall the amount appropriated exceed twenty thousand dollars for any one city of the first class, nor more than ten thousand dollars for any other one city, town or village.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 9, 1915.

No. 513, S.]

[Published August 11, 1915.

CHAPTER 516.

AN ACT to amend section 113.08, subsections (1) and (2) of section 113.13 and subsection (1) of section 2625 of the statutes, relating to the board of circuit judges and the duties of circuit judges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 113.08 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 113.08 The several circuit judges of the state shall constitute a board to be known as the "Board of Circuit Judges." They shall hold their first meeting at the senate chamber, in the city of Madison, on the twenty-ninth day of December, 1913. Their subsequent meetings shall be held at least once in each year thereafter, at such time and place as they shall determine. They shall make such rules and regulations as they shall deem advisable, not inconsistent with the statutes or the rules of practice adopted by the justices of the supreme court, to promote the administration of the judicial business of the circuit courts of the state. Said board shall elect a chairman who shall perform such duties as said board may impose upon him; it shall be

the duty of such chairman to equalize so far as practicable the work of the various circuit judges, particularly in the trial of actions outside their respective circuits made necessary by the disqualification or illness of judges. If said board shall determine that it is necessary to secure the services of a secretary, they shall have power to employ such secretary and fix his compensation, which shall be payable monthly and shall not exceed one thousand dollars per year. The salary of said secretary, his expenses for postage, telegraphing and telephoning, and for traveling and hotel bills in attending the meetings of the board shall be paid, on the certificate of the chairman of the board, out of the state treasury, and charged to the appropriation for circuit courts.

- SECTION 2. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 113.13 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 113.13) (1) Any circuit judge may hold court and perform any judicial act in any judicial circuit of the state other than the one for which he was elected or appointed, upon the request of the judge of such other circuit or of the chairman of the board of circuit judges; and it shall be the duty of any circuit judge, so requested, to comply with such request whenever, in his judgment, the proper discharge of duty in his own circuit will permit him to do so.
- (2) Terms required by law to be held in any circuit at times when there is a vacancy in the office of judge of such circuit and at times when such judge on account of absence, sickness or disability is unable to call in another judge shall be held by a judge or judges designated for that purpose by the * * chairman of the board of circuit judges.

Section 3. Subsection (1) of section 2625 of the statutes is amended by inserting therein immediately after the words "shall call", and immediately before the words: "upon some other circuit judge", the following words: "or request the chairman of the board of circuit judges to call."

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 9, 1915.